# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kevin Kreutter	03/10/2006
Tianbao Lu	03/10/2006
Yu Kai Lee	03/07/2006
Christopher Teleha	03/09/2006
Mark Player	03/07/2006
Xizhen Zhu	03/10/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Janssen Pharmaceutica N.V.
Street Address:	Turnhoutseweg 30
City:	Beerse
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	B-2340

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11385056

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (732)524-2808

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 732-524-2169

Email: mtorre3@corus.jnj.com
Correspondent Name: Phillip S. Johnson

Address Line 1: Johnson & Johnson

Address Line 2: 1 Johnson & Johnson Plaza

Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PRD2470USNP

PATENT REEL: 017770 FRAME: 0555

500114358

-00 113850

00 07% H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary L. Torre
Total Attachments: 40	
source=2470asgn#page1.tif	
source=2470asgn#page2.tif	
source=2470asgn#page3.tif	
source=2470asgn#page4.tif	
source=2470asgn#page5.tif	
source=2470asgn#page6.tif	
source=2470asgn#page7.tif	
source=2470asgn#page8.tif	
source=2470asgn#page9.tif	
source=2470asgn#page10.tif	
source=2470asgn#page11.tif	
source=2470asgn#page12.tif	
source=2470asgn#page13.tif	
source=2470asgn#page14.tif	
source=2470asgn#page15.tif	
source=2470asgn#page16.tif	
source=2470asgn#page17.tif	
source=2470asgn#page18.tif	
source=2470asgn#page19.tif	
source=2470asgn#page20.tif	
source=2470asgn#page21.tif	
source=2470asgn#page22.tif	
source=2470asgn#page23.tif	
source=2470asgn#page24.tif	
source=2470asgn#page25.tif	
source=2470asgn#page26.tif	
source=2470asgn#page27.tif	
source=2470asgn#page28.tif	
source=2470asgn#page29.tif	
source=2470asgn#page30.tif	
source=2470asgn#page31.tif	
source=2470asgn#page32.tif	
source=2470asgn#page33.tif	
source=2470asgn#page34.tif	
source=2470asgn#page35.tif	
source=2470asgn#page36.tif	
source=2470asgn#page37.tif	
source=2470asgn#page38.tif	
source=2470asgn#page39.tif	
source=2470asgn#page40.tif	

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, Kevin Kreutter, Tianbao Lu, Yu Kai Lee, Christopher Teleha, Mark Player and Xizhen Zhu, residing at 71 Thoreau Drive, Plainsboro, NJ 08536, 42 Livery Drive, Churchville, PA 18966, 329 Steeplechase Drive, Exton, PA 19341, 542 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034, 80 Page Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460 and 53 Princeton Arms North I, Cranbury, NJ 08512 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

FLUORINATED PYRIDINE N-OXIDE THROMBIN MODULATOR AND PROCESS FOR N-OXIDATION OF NITROGEN CONTAINING HETEROARYLS

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V., a corporation of Belgium, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day of , 2006

STATE OF New Jersey
) ss.
COUNTY OF Middlesex

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 10th day of March, 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Kevin Kreutter, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

ROXANNE CULPEPPER NOTARY PURIL OF NEW JELSEY Commission Expines 2/3/2010

hand and seal th	nis	day of	, 2006		
	Tianbao	Lu			(L.S.)
STATE OF )					
COUNTY OF )	) ss.				
BE IT 2006, before me, Lu, who I am executed the f having first maacknowledge that his voluntary ac expressed.	a Notary satisfied oregoing de known he signe	Public, policities the instrument to him the ed, sealed,	person nam in my pr contents t and delive	ppeared ed in a resence, thereof, red the	Tianbacand who and I he did same as
			 Notary	y Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto hand and seal this day of , 2006	set his
Yu Kai Lee	(L.S.)
STATE OF ) ) ss.	
COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day on 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Lee, who I am satisfied is the person named in executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof, acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes expressed.	d Yu Kai and who and I he did same as

Notary Public

nis har					Assign of		hereunto	set
			Christ	opher Tel	eha		(L.	S.)
STATE (	OF	)	) s	s.				
COUNTY	OF	)	,					
Christo in and and I d did ac	before popher who naving knowl	re me Teleh execut g firs edge volur	e, a ia, who ied the it made that h itary a	o I am sa e foregoin known to ne signed	Public, tisfied ng instr him the , seale	persor is the tument is conter d, and	day of apperaily appersons none my presents thereof delivered and purp	named ence, i, he the
				, ,		Notary	Public	

IN TESTIMONY his hand and seal this		Assignor ,		into set
	ayer			(L.S.)
STATE OF )  COUNTY OF )				
BE IT REMEMBER 2006, before me, a Nota Player, who I am satisf executed the foregoing having first made known acknowledge that he sign his voluntary act and deexpressed.	ary Public ied is th instrume to him t ed, sealed	c, personder persons of in my he contender, and del	ally appear named in presence, ts thereof, livered the	red Mark and who and I he did same as
		 No	tary Public	2

his hand and	restimony seal this	•	of ,		nereunto	set
	 Xizhen	Zhu			(L.	S.)
	,					
STATE OF	) ) ss					
BE 2006, before Zhu, who I a executed the having first acknowledge t his voluntary expressed.	am satisfie foregoing made known hat he sigr	ry Publiced is the instrument to him led, seal	e, persona e persons ent in m the contented ed, and de	lly ap named y pre nts the elivere	ppeared Xid in and sence, ar ereof, he	who nd I dio ne as
			N	otary	Public	

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, Kevin Kreutter, Tianbao Lu, Yu Kai Lee, Christopher Teleha, Mark Player and Xizhen Zhu, residing at 71 Thoreau Drive, Plainsboro, NJ 08536, 42 Livery Drive, Churchville, PA 18966, 329 Steeplechase Drive, Exton, PA 19341, 542 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034, 80 Page Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460 and 53 Princeton Arms North I, Cranbury, NJ 08512 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

FLUORINATED PYRIDINE N-OXIDE THROMBIN MODULATOR AND PROCESS FOR N-OXIDATION OF NITROGEN CONTAINING HETEROARYLS

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V., a corporation of Belgium, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto hand and seal this day of , 2006	set his
Kevin Kreutter	(L.S.)
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day o 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeare Kreutter, who I am satisfied is the person named in executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof, acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes expressed.	ed Kevin and who and I he did same as
Notary Public	Ç.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this /D day of  $M_{arch}$ , 2006

STATE OF New Jerony
) ss.
COUNTY OF Meddlesy

Rixanne Culpepper

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 10 th day of march 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Tianbao Lu, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

POXANNE CULPEPPER NOTARY MINIC OF NEW JEASEY Constikskin Expires 2/3/2010

hand and seal th.	is c	lay of	, 2006		
	Yu Kai Le	 ee			(L.S.)
STATE OF ) COUNTY OF )	) ss.				
BE IT 2006, before me, Lee, who I am executed the for having first made acknowledge that his voluntary accepted.	a Notary satisfied regoing e known t he signed	Public, is the instrumento him that, sealed	personall person r t in my e content; , and deli	named in presence, s thereof, vered the	Yu Ka: and who and i he dio same a:
			Not	ary Public	:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto se his hand and seal this day of , 2006	t
Christopher Teleha (L.S.)	
STATE OF ) ) ss.	
COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appears Christopher Teleha, who I am satisfied is the persons name in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, him did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpose therein expressed.	ed e, le le
Notary Public	

nis hand and	seal	this	day of	, 2006	
					(L.S.)
		Mark Play	/er		
STATE OF	)				
COUNTY OF	)	) SS.			
2006, before Player, who executed the having first acknowledge	e me, I am e for made that	a Notar satisfie regoing : known t he signed	ed is the perinstrument of the color of the	ersonally apersons named in my presecontents thered delivered	ey of , opeared Mark in and who ence, and I reof, he did the same as oses therein
	·				
				Notary Pu	ublic

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto set

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto se his hand and seal this day of , 2006	et
(L.S.) Xizhen Zhu	)
STATE OF ) ) ss.	
COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Xizho Zhu, who I am satisfied is the persons named in and where executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and having first made known to him the contents thereof, he disacknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same and his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes there expressed.	en ho I id as
Notary Public	

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, Kevin Kreutter, Tianbao Lu, Yu Kai Lee, Christopher Teleha, Mark Player and Xizhen Zhu, residing at 71 Thoreau Drive, Plainsboro, NJ 08536, 42 Livery Drive, Churchville, PA 18966, 329 Steeplechase Drive, Exton, PA 19341, 542 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034, 80 Page Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460 and 53 Princeton Arms North I, Cranbury, NJ 08512 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

FLUORINATED PYRIDINE N-OXIDE THROMBIN MODULATOR AND PROCESS FOR N-OXIDATION OF NITROGEN CONTAINING HETEROARYLS

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V., a corporation of Belgium, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and NOW, consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

hand and seal this day of , 2006	set his
Kevin Kreutter	(L.S.)
STATE OF )  Ounty Of )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appears Kreutter, who I am satisfied is the person named in executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes expressed.	ed Kevin and who and I he did same as
Notary Dublic	٦.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor hand and seal this day of , 2	
Tianbao Lu	(L.S.)
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on thi 2006, before me, a Notary Public, persor Lu, who I am satisfied is the person executed the foregoing instrument in having first made known to him the contacknowledge that he signed, sealed, and his voluntary act and deed for the uses expressed.	nally appeared Tianbao on named in and who my presence, and I tents thereof, he did delivered the same as
	Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this  $\gamma$  day of  $\gamma$  , 2006

Yu Kai Lee

STATE OF Pa. )

) ss.

COUNTY OF CHISTER)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of March, 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Yu Kai Lee, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Wintaine & Cooker

Notarial Seal Geraldine F. Cooney, Notary Public Uwchlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires June 7, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

Notary Public

his hand								hereunto	set
		_	Christ	opher Te	leha			(L.	s.)
STATE OF		)	) ss	3.					
Christoph in and wl and I haw did ackn	efore ner T ho ex ving : owled his v	me, eleha ecute first ige t olunt	a, a a, who ed the made hat h tary a	I am s foregoi known t e signe	Public, atisfied ng inst be him the difference of the difference o	pe d is rume ne co ed,	ersona the ent in ontent and	day of appe persons no my prese thereof delivered and purp	amed nce, , he the
						No	tary	Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto set his hand and seal this  $\gamma \ll 1000$  day of  $\gamma \ll 1000$ 

Mark Player (L.S.)

STATE OF  $P_A$  )

) ss.

COUNTY OF CHESTER

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of Mack, 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Player, who I am satisfied is the persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Whatdene & Cooney

Notariai Seal Geraldine F. Cooney, Notary Public Uwchlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires June 7, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto set his hand and seal this day of , 2006
(L.S.)
Xizhen Zhu
STATE OF ) ss.
COUNTY OF )
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Xizher Zhu, who I am satisfied is the persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public

## ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, Kevin Kreutter, Tianbao Lu, Yu Kai Lee, Christopher Teleha, Mark Player and Xizhen Zhu, residing at 71 Thoreau Drive, Plainsboro, NJ 08536, 42 Livery Drive, Churchville, PA 18966, 329 Steeplechase Drive, Exton, PA 19341, 542 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034, 80 Page Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460 and 53 Princeton Arms North I, Cranbury, NJ 08512 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

FLUORINATED PYRIDINE N-OXIDE THROMBIN MODULATOR AND PROCESS FOR N-OXIDATION OF NITROGEN CONTAINING HETEROARYLS

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V., a corporation of Belgium, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and said discoveries disclosed in application identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal this day of , 2006	his
(L.S Kevin Kreutter	;.)
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Ke Kreutter, who I am satisfied is the person named in and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and having first made known to him the contents thereof, he acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes ther expressed.	who d I did e as
Notary Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto hand and seal this day of , 2006	set	his
Tianbao Lu	(L.S	S.)
STATE OF )		
) ss.		
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Lu, who I am satisfied is the person named in executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof, acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes expressed.	Tian and an he same	who d I dio e as
Notary Public	2	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal this day of , 2006	his
	~ \
Yu Kai Lee	j.)
STATE OF )	
COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Yu Lee, who I am satisfied is the person named in and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, an having first made known to him the contents thereof, he acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes the expressed.	who d I did e as
Notary Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto set his hand and seal this Alb day of March, 2006

STATE OF Pennsylvania
) ss.
COUNTY OF Montgomery

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Christopher Teleha, who I am satisfied is the persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Maria I. Shchuka, Notary Public Lower Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Apr. 14, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

	TESTIMONY W		<del></del>		nto set
	Mark Pla	yer			(L.S.)
STATE OF	) ) ss.				
BE 2006, before Player, who executed the having first acknowledge	IT REMEMBERE  me, a Notar  I am satisfi  foregoing  made known that he signe  y act and dee	ry Public, ed is the instrument to him the d, sealed,	persona persons in my content and del	named in presence, ts thereof, ivered the	ed Mark and who and I he did same as
			 	tarv Public	

his hand and sea	l this	day of	, 2006	
				(L.S.)
	Xizhen Zhu			
STATE OF )	) ss.			
COUNTY OF )				
BE IT 2006, before me, Zhu, who I am executed the for having first made acknowledge that his voluntary acceptessed.	a Notary E satisfied i bregoing in de known to he signed,	Public, per is the per strument in him the consequence sealed, ar	rsons named in my presence ontents thereof the delivered to the second contents.	red Xizhen n and who ce, and i of, he dio he same as
			Notary Publ	lic

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto set

#### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, Kevin Kreutter, Tianbao Lu, Yu Kai Lee, Christopher Teleha, Mark Player and Xizhen Zhu, residing at 71 Thoreau Drive, Plainsboro, NJ 08536, 42 Livery Drive, Churchville, PA 18966, 329 Steeplechase Drive, Exton, PA 19341, 542 Dreshertown Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034, 80 Page Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460 and 53 Princeton Arms North I, Cranbury, NJ 08512 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

FLUORINATED PYRIDINE N-OXIDE THROMBIN MODULATOR AND PROCESS FOR N-OXIDATION OF NITROGEN CONTAINING HETEROARYLS

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V., a corporation of Belgium, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed application in said identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto a hand and seal this day of , 2006	set his
Kevin Kreutter	(L.S.)
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Kreutter, who I am satisfied is the person named in a executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof, acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes expressed.	d Kevin and who and I he did same as
Notary Public	

Tianbao Lu	(L.S.)
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )	·
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeare Lu, who I am satisfied is the person named in executed the foregoing instrument in my presence having first made known to him the contents thereo acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpose expressed.	ed Tianbac and who e, and I f, he did ne same as

hand and seal this day of , 2006

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his

PATENT REEL: 017770 FRAME: 0592

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto hand and seal this day of , 2006	set his
Yu Kai Lee	(L.S.)
STATE OF )  COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Lee, who I am satisfied is the person named in executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof, acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes expressed.	Yu Kai and who and I he did same as

Notary Public

his	hand	IN and	TESI seal	TIMONY this	WHER	EOF, day	Assign of	or ,	have 2006	hereunto	set
										(L.	S.)
				Christ	opher	Tel	eha				
STA:	re of		)	) ss	3.						
COUI	O YTV	F	)	,	-						
Chri in a and did same	istoph and w I hav ackn as	eforener : ho e ving owle	e me Teleha xecut first dge t	, a a, who ed the made that h tary a	Notar I am fore knowr e sig	y E n sat goin n to ned,	tisfied g instro him the sealed	pe is ume co	ersona the ent in ontent and o	day of lly appea persons na my presen s thereof, delivered and purpa	amed nce, , he the
								No	tary 1	Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunth his hand and seal this day of , 2006	to set
( Mark Player	(L.S.)
STATE OF ) ) ss.	
COUNTY OF )	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Player, who I am satisfied is the persons named in an executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, having first made known to him the contents thereof, I acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the shis voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes t expressed.	d Mark nd who and I he did ame as

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor have hereunto set his hand and seal this  $10^{th}$  day of March , 2006

Xizhen Zhu (L.S.

STATE OF

) ss.

COUNTY OF

RECORDED: 06/13/2006

) Middlesex

Wendy & Wenhener

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this / day of Mack 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Xizhen Zhu, who I am satisfied is the persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WENDY J. WEINHEIMER WOTARY RUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 9/7/2010

Notary Public